

Brian A. Knutsen (OSB No. 112266)
KAMPMEIER & KNUTSEN, PLLC
833 S.E. Main Street, No. 318
Portland, Oregon 97214
(503) 841-6515
brian@kampmeierknutsen.com

David H. Becker (OSB No. 081507)
Law Office of David H. Becker, LLC
833 SE Main Street, # 302
Portland, Oregon 97214
(503) 388-9160
davebeckerlaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Wild Fish Conservancy

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY,

Case No.: 3:16-CV-00553-MO

Plaintiff,

v.

**MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER and/or
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE; EILEEN SOBECK,** in
her official capacity as Assistant
Administrator for Fisheries of the
National Marine Fisheries Service;
**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE;** and **PENNY
PRITZKER,** in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States
Department of Commerce,

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED**

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS v

MOTION 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....3

A. The Mitchell Act.....3

B. The Endangered Species Act.....4

1. ESA Section 7 consultation. 4

2. Listing of salmon and steelhead species under ESA Section 4(d)..... 6

C. The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969.....7

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....8

A. Harmful Effects That Hatchery-bred Fish Cause to Wild Fish.....8

B. LCR Chinook Salmon.11

C. LCR Coho Salmon.15

D. NMFS’s Funding of Hatchery Operations Under the Mitchell Act.17

E. Previous Consultations.19

F. The Mitchell Act EIS.20

G. Procedural History of This Case.21

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....23

II. THE CONSERVANCY IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON ITS CLAIMS24

A. NMFS is in Violation of ESA Section 7 and Implementing Regulations.24

1. NMFS is in violation of the ESA for failing to reinitiate consultation on the programs addressed in the 1999 BiOp...... 24

2. NMFS is in violation of section 7 of the ESA for funding Mitchell Act programs without ever consulting...... 26

B. NMFS Has Violated NEPA by Not Preparing NEPA Analyses for the Hatchery Programs it Funds Under the Mitchell Act......27

III. A NARROWLY TAILORED INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT LIKELY IRREPARABLE HARM TO WILD FISH AND PLAINTIFF’S INTERESTS30

IV. NO BALANCE OF HARMS ANALYSIS IS NEEDED UNDER THE ESA, AND UNDER NEPA THE BALANCE WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION32

V. THE COURT SHOULD WAIVE THE BOND REQUIREMENT35

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	23, 34
<i>Cal. ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Ag'y</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Cent. Or. Landwatch v. Connaughton</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2012)	35
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23, 24, 31, 32
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bernal</i> , 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Brinegar</i> , 518 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1975).....	35
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26, 27
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 494 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2007), vacated on rehearing en banc on other grounds, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</i> , 83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n. v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 33
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , No. 3:01-cv-00640-SI, 2016 WL 2353647 (D. Or. May 4, 2016)	30
<i>Native Fish Soc'y v. NMFS</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Or. 2014).....	5, 8, 20, 22, 29
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	8
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) ..	34
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Strawberry Canyon v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	28
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 33
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	4, 23, 33
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533	7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	4, 24, 26
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(d)	6, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	5
16 U.S.C. § 755	4
16 U.S.C. § 756	4
16 U.S.C. § 757	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	8, 27

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 8
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 8
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 8
 40 C.F.R. § 1505.2 8
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 8, 27
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a) 27
 50 C.F.R. § 17.3 6
 50 C.F.R. § 223.203 7
 50 C.F.R. § 402.02 5
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) 4
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1) 4
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4) 5
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(i) 6
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(ii) 6
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(iv) 6
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(4) 6
 50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a) 6
 50 C.F.R. § 402.16(b) 6
 50 C.F.R. § 402.16(c) 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 35
 LR 7-1(a)(1) 1
 LR 65 1

Other Authorities

Amended Decl. of Edward Bowles, *Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS*, 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011) (No. 01-cv-640-RE), ECF No. 1633 9
 Endangered and Threatened Species; Final Listing Determinations for 16 ESUs of West Coast Salmon, and Final 4(d) Protective Regulations for Threatened Salmonid ESUs, 70 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 28, 2005) 7
 Policy on Applying the Definition of Species Under the Endangered Species Act to Pacific Salmon, 56 Fed. Reg. 58,612 (Nov. 20, 1991) 7
 Policy on the Consideration of Hatchery-Origin Fish, 70 Fed. Reg. 37,204 (June 28, 2005) 6
